attributable to the Group’s shareholders stood at €517.1 million,
and net debt at €241.5 million.

V -  Presentation of the likely impact
of the stock repurchase program
on Mersen’s fi nancial situation

Calculations of the impact of the program on the Group’s
fi nancial statements were made assuming the repurchase of
10% of the share capital based on Mersen’s share capital at
December 31, 2012.

The other key assumptions used were as follows:

 ■ interest expense estimated at the gross annual rate of 3.5%;

 ■ a unit repurchase price of €217.2, the average closing price for
trading sessions between January 23 and February 20, 2013;

 ■ theoretical tax rate: 33%.

80 MERSEN  |  REFERENCE DOCUMENT 2012

GENERAL LEGAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 4 Stock repurchase program

On this basis, the impact of the stock repurchase program on the Group’s consolidated fi nancial statements would be as follows:

(in millions of euros)

Consolidated
financial

statements
at Dec. 31, 2012

Impact of the
repurchase

of 10% of the
share capital

Proforma after
the repurchase

of 10% of the
share capital

Impact
of the

repurchase (%)

Equity attributable to Group shareholders 515.1 (45.2) 471.9 -8.7%
Total equity 527.6 (45.2) 482.4 -8.6%
Net debt 241.5 44.2 285.7 18.3%
Total number of shares outstanding at Dec. 31 20,350,969 2,035,097 18,315,872 -10.0%
Weighted average number of shares
used to compute Earnings per share 20,268,873 2,026,887 18,241,986 -10.0%
Net income attributable to Mersen’s shareholders 5. 6 (1. 0) 4. 6 -18. 5 %
Earnings per share 0. 28 0. 25 -10. 7 %
Net income from continuing operations,
attributable to Group shareholders  33.3 (1.0) 32.3 -3.1%
Net income from continuing operations per share  1.64 1.77 7.8%

VI – Tax treatment of stock repurchases

1) For Mersen
The repurchase by Mersen of its own shares as part of this
program without cancellation of the shares would have an impact
on its taxable income if the shares were sold or transferred at a
price other than their repurchase price. Taxable income would
then be affected by the capital gain or loss arising.

2) For shareholders selling their shares
Capital gains tax applies to this repurchase program (Article
112-6 of the French General Tax Code). Gains realized by legal
entities subject to French corporate income tax incur corporate

[…]

Operating margin from continuing operations 7.9% 12.5% 11.9%
Net finance income/(costs) (13.0) (10.2) (10.2)

Current and deferred income tax (17.1) (29.5) (29.5)
Net income from continuing operations 34.0 62.4 58.7

*Segment operating margin = Operating income/Segment sales to third parties.
(1) The Group’s EBITDA represents segment operating income before non-recurring items plus segment depreciation and amortization

Breakdown of sales and sales trends by geographical area

In millions of euros 2012 %
2011

pro forma %
2011

reported %

France 70.1 8.6% 74.4 9.1% 84.4 10.2%
Rest of Europe 214.4 26.4% 226.2 27.7% 226.2 27.3%
North America 279.7 34.5% 263.1 32.2% 263.4 31.8%
Asia 205.7 25.4% 212.9 26.1% 214 25.8%
Rest of the world 40.8 5.0% 39.6 4.9% 41.6 4.9%
TOTAL 810.7 100.0% 816.2 100.0% 829.6 100.0%

No single customer accounts for over 10% of the Group’s sales. The number one customer accounted for 2.8% of the Group’s sales.

The Group’s activities are not subject to any signifi cant seasonal variation.

Breakdown of depreciation and amortization recognized by segment

2012 2011 pro forma 2011 reported

In millions of euros AMT ECS
Unallo-

cated Total AMT ECS
Unallo-

cated Total AMT ECS
Unallo-

cated Total

TOTAL (27.3) (12.1) (0.3) (39.7) (24.6) (12.2) (0.2) (37.0) (24.9) (12.1) (0.2) (37.2)

144 MERSEN  |  REFERENCE DOCUMENT 2012

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS6 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Segment assets

In millions of euros AMT ECS TOTAL

Intra-Group
transactions

eliminated

Total at
December 31,

2012

Non-current assets, net (excluding investments) 414.4 214.2 628.6 628.6
Inventories 96.9 76.7 173.6 173.6
Trade receivables 63.3 79.2 142.5 (30.2) 112.3
Other receivables 10.9 8.7 19.6 (5.2) 14.4
TOTAL SEGMENT ASSETS 585.5 378.8 964.3 (35.4) 928.9

Investments 3.3
Deferred tax assets 29.0
Non-current portion of current tax assets 3.7
Current portion of current tax liabilities 7.6
Other current assets 0
Current financial assets 0.4 7.0
Current derivatives 1.7
Financial assets 0
Cash and cash equivalents 21.4
Assets held for sale and discontinued operations 5.6
TOTAL UNALLOCATED ASSETS 79.3
TOTAL 1,008.2

Segment liabilities

In millions of euros AMT ECS TOTAL

Intra-Group
transactions

eliminated

Total at
December 31,

2012

Trade payables 44.7 46.0 90.7 (30.2) 60.5
Other payables and other liabilities 28.3 37.3 66.0 (4.8) 60.8
Non-current and current provisions 2.0 1.3 3.3 3.3
Employee benefits 10.0 26.2 36.2 36.2
TOTAL SEGMENT LIABILITIES 85.0 110.8 196.2 (35.0) 160.8

Deferred tax liabilities 29.0
Borrowings 234.3
Non-current derivatives 1.9
Current portion of current tax liabilities 6.8
Other current financial liabilities 10.3
Current derivatives 0.7
Current advances 0.0
Bank overdrafts 25.3
Liabilities related to assets held for sale and disc. op. 11.5
TOTAL UNALLOCATED LIABILITIES 319.8
TOTAL 480.6

145 MERSEN  |  REFERENCE DOCUMENT 2012

6CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Note 19 Staff costs and headcount

Group payroll costs (including social security contributions, provisions for pension obligations and retirement indemnities) came to